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CHAPTER 29. 

[Published March 2, 1863.] 

AN ACT to appropriate to A. P. Hodges, state prison commissio-u 
er, a certain sum of money therein named. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to A. P. veonriceaurrent ox. 
Hodges, state prison commissioner, out of any money P  
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of ten thousand dollars, to pay part indebtedness, 
and the further sum of twenty thousand dollars, to de-
fray the current expenses of the state prison for the 
year 1863. 

SECTION 2. , This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved February 28, 1863. 

CHAPTER 30. 

[Published March 3, 1863.] 

AN ACT to exempt from taxation the building known as the First 
Baptist church, in the city of Madison. 

he people of the state of W isconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The building known as the First Bap- Exemption. 

tist church, in the city of Madison, Dane county, and 
the ground to such building belonging, shall not be lia-
ble to taxation for any purpose, in consequence of the 
occupancy of a portion thereof by the state historical 
society, so long as the rental paid by said society for 
the use of such portion, shall not exceed the sum of 
one hundred and fifty dollars per annum. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 28, 1863. 


